SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER XXVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF TITLE ONE OF CHAPTER .TWENTY-SEVEN OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE, BEING AN ACT ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF ROSEMOUNT, IN THE COUNTY OF DAKOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section one of title one of chapter twenty-seven of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five, being an act entitled, "An act to incorporate the village of Rosemount, in the county of Dakota," 'be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows, viz: That section number twenty-nine (29), and the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section number thirty (30), in township one hundred and fifteen (115), north of range number nineteen (19) west, in the county of Dakota, shall be known as the village of Rosemount, and the inhabitants thereof shall be and form a municipal corporation, and shall have the power possessed by municipal corporations at common law, and the powers granted by any general law of this state to such municipal corporation, and in addition thereto shall possess the powers hereinafter specially granted, and be capable of contracting and being contracted with, suing and being sued, pleading and being impleaded in all courts of law and equity, and may have a common seal, alterable at pleasure, and also take, hold, purchase, lease and convey such real and personal estate within or without the limits thereof as the purposes of the village may require.

SEC. 2. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6th, 1876.

CHAPTER XXVII.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF WINNEBAGO CITY, OF FARIBAULT COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. Section 8 of title 3, of said act incorporating said village be amended by inserting the words "or parcels of land lying along side of adjoining or" between the words "lots" and "fronting" in the third line of said section 8, and by inserting the words "lying along side or fronting" between the words "adjoining" and "such sidewalks" in the seventh line of said section 8.

SEC. 2. Section nine, of title 3, of said act of incorporation be amended by inserting the words "lying along side of ot fronting such work or sidewalks" between the words "of land" and "said expense" in the fourth line of said section 9.

SEC. 3. Section 17 of title 3 of said act of incorporation is hereby amended so as to read as follows : The village of Winnebago City shall constitute one road district, and the highway labor and taxes for highway purposes shall belong to the general fund of said village, and the common council of said village shall appoint an overseer of said road district who shall be styled street commissioner, and who shall, before he enters upon the duties of his office, give bond to said village of Winnebago City with two or more surcties conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of his office to be approved by the common council of said village, the amount and conditions of such bond to be first determined, fixed and specified by said common council by resolution; and they shall issue a warrant to him containing the whole amount of highway labor and taxes assessed and levied in his district, which said warrant shall be returned to the village recorder. The laws of the state shall apply to warning, working, suing for and collecting highway taxes, and to returning delinquent taxes, and in all other respects except as herein expressly provided. The common council shall have full power to direct the street commissioner when, where and how to expend such labor and tax and to remove him at any time with or without cause, and may direct him to expend the labor and taxes in the manner to be directed by them at any point beyond the limits of the village, and the common council shall perform the duties imposed by law on the supervisors of towns in levying highway taxes, and shall be governed and restricted in the amount so levied by the same laws that are applicable to supervisors of towns in levving highway labor and taxes.

SEC. 4. Section 7, of title 3, of said act of incorporation be amended by inserting the words "and to open, alter or discontinue or lay out roads or public highways," between the words "streets and alleys" and "within the limits of said village" in the second line of said section 7. And by striking out the words "to the county commissioners" where the same occur in the ninth line of said section 7.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1876.